
cOu 
keo 

seeking accord 
you on Horn !Wan 
18 July: $s -3 tour various island 
communities.  Seeking logistics advice 
from you. 
4Prot departure fro 
Cairns. 
All tbc and as confidential as possible. 
Thanks 

12:55 

 

fall 5G IF£ 

DI 

David 

Andy just need numbers for flight 
around islands 
Tks 
DK 

At this stage I'm not telling any 
operatives who it's for 
Tks 
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22 Mit 

CALL IIRECTION: SHARE WEBSITE SA 

22 Miskin St, Horn 
9 QLD 4875 

Chock in Checkout 

Sun, 15 June r Mon, 16 June p 

Sponsored • Featured options 

12:55 5G 

 

O1 

David 

5.0 (44) • Hotel 

(Overview) Prices Reviews Locatior 

Booking.com $269 > 

au.Bluepillow.com $269 > 

Tripadvisor,com.au $269 > 

Q. Agoda $269 > 

All options 

This is only real option on Horn Island 

Working on charter options 

Wed, 18 Jun at 9:12 am 

Hi David, reminder to send those plans 
for DC visit through please 
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12:55 .111 5G t 

David , 

Yes on it today 
Was waiting to hear back from 
Nautilus aviation 

Thu, 19 Jun at 4:37 pm 

Andy 
A day trip from Horn Island to Mer 
(home of Eddie Mabo, we recently 
opened new health centre there ) 
Mer to Saibai to Moa back to Horn is 
quite comfortable with Thursday Island 
either side as suits 
Nautilus has a 4 passenger helicopter 

The other alternates are Torres Strait 
Air who fly islanders

I tried hinterland but they can't help 
during week 
The pol air king air can't land on those 
islands 
If it's definite and those islands are ok I 
can look around for a caravan which 
will carry about 9 people 
Please let me know 
I'm happy to organise it all 
DK 

  
Thanks David, we will look into that 
and come back to you asap 

 

Irrelevant

CTPI - s.47(3)(b)
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12:56 5G I 

 

UI 
David 

No problem 
I have quite a good travel budget 

Mon, 23 Jun at 10:51am 
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From: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.gld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, 30 June 2025 9:19 AM 
To: Kieran Douglas 
Subject: FW: Community Media Alert for consideration - Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades 

David Kempton MP 
Member for Cook 

P 07 4223 1100 
E Cook@parliament.q1d.gov.au 

From: Sarah Green <Sarah.Green@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, 30 June 2025 9:13 AM 
To: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 

Cc: Cook Electorate Office <Cook@parliament.qld.gov.au>; media.mickelberg 

<media.nnickelberg@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Community Media Alert for consideration - Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades 

Unfortunately, the Department unable to send out staements/notices with Minister or MP quotes. 

However, you/your team can use the information below, add quotes and send to local media — does this work? 

Regards, 
Sarah 

From: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 9:09 AM 
To: Sarah Green <Sarah.Green@ministerial.gld.gov.au> 

Cc: Cook Electorate Office <cook@parliament.gld.gov.au>; media.mickelberg 

<media.mickelberg@ministerial.gld.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Community Media Alert for consideration - Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades 

Thanks Matt 

Only issue I have is that there is no mention of the local member. 

"David Kempton the Member for Cook is pleased to see the works completed as this is a very popular 

facility right in the middle of one of the States Tourism icons, Port Douglas" 

Many thanks 

David Kempton MP 
Member for Cook 

1 

Irrelevant
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P 07 4223 1100 
E Cook@parlament.gld_.gov.au 

From: Sarah Green <Sarah.Green@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, 30 June 2025 8:53 AM 
To: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 

Cc: Cook Electorate Office <Cook@parliament.qld.gov.au>; media.mickelberg 
<media.mickelberg@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 

Subject: FW: Community Media Alert for consideration - Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades 

HI David and Cook EO team, 
Below is a community alert regarding the Port Douglas boat ramp. 

Do you wish to send this out before the Department with quotes? 

Regards, 
Sarah 

From: Matthew R Tewhatu <matthew.r.tewhatu@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2025 8:42 AM 

To: media.mickelberg <media.mickelberg@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 

Cc: Kate Leonard-Jones <Kate.Leonard-Jones@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Sarah Green 

<Sarah.Green@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Cameron Y Leslie <Cameron.Leslie@tmr.qld.gov.au>; James X Murphy 

<James.X.Murphy@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Nicholas G Adermann <nicholas.g.adermann@tmr.qld.gov.au>; Media 

<media@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Community Media Alert for consideration - Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades 

Good morning team 

Hope you had a lovely weekend. 

Please see the below MSQ-related community media alert related to Port Douglas boat ramp upgrades —

the team wish to distribute this today. 

Please let me know if you have any issues. 

Thanks! 

Matt 

30 June 2025 
MSQ Community Media Alert 

Port Douglas boat ramp upgrade boosts safety and access in time for school holidays 

Maritime Safety Queensland has completed the Port Douglas boat ramp upgrade—improving safety, access, and 
usability for local boaties just in time for the school holiday period. 

The resurfacing project, delivered by contractor Australian Marine and Civil Pty Ltd, was completed slightly ahead of 
schedule, with the facility reopening during the week of 30 June 2025. 
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The popular public boat ramp has undergone a resurface with installation of new pre-cast planks and grouted rock 
shoulders to bring the facility up to current standards, improving safety, usability, and long-term access for 
recreational and commercial users. 

To finalise the project, asphalt works will be completed on the approach to the ramp. To minimise disruption to boat 
ramp users, the contractor will carry out these works overnight on Thursday, 3 July 2025 (weather permitting). 

As a result, the boat ramp will be closed overnight from 6:00 PM on Thursday, 3 July 2025 and will reopen at 
5:00 AM on Friday, 4 July 2025. 

This upgrade is part of Maritime Safety Queensland's ongoing investment in marine infrastructure to support safe, 
accessible, and well-maintained facilities across Queensland. 

Maritime Safety Queensland thanks the Port Douglas community for its patience and cooperation during the works 
and looks forward to seeing the facility well-used throughout the busy holiday period and beyond. 

ENDS 

Matthew Tewhatu (pronounced Te-Fa-tu) 
Senior Advisor (Media) I Strategic Communications Branch 
Governance Branch I Corporate Division 
Department of Transport and Main Roads 

Phone: 07 3066 7060 I Mobile: 
Email: matthew.r.tewhatu al tmr.qld.gov.au  
Website: www.tmr.qld.gov.au  
Address: Floor 8 I 61 Mary Street I Brisbane QLD 4000 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may be protected by copyright. You may only use this email if you 
are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to, and if you use it in an authorised way. If this email has been sent to you by mistake, please immediately notify the sender by 
return email or telephone, destroy any hard copies of the email, and delete it from your computer network. Any confidentiality or legal privilege is not waived or destroyed 

by the mistake. You must not use, review, alter, quote, paraphrase, transmit, disclose, distribute, retain, forward or reproduce this email without appropriate authority. 

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email and any attachments do not contain and are not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or 
replication problems (including incompatibility with your computer system). 

Opinions contained in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Department of Transport and Main Roads, or endorsed organisations utilising the same 
infrastructure. 

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged 
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and 
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any 
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland 
Government. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

Consider the environment before you print this email. 

NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee. 

3 

Irrelevant

RTIP328 - 7 of 15

Rele
ase

d u
nd

er 
RTI -

DPC



If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with it, and are 
requested to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000. 

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any 
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a 
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to 
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified. 

It is the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any 
virus,defect or error. 

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged 
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and 
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any 
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland 
Government. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

Consider the environment before you print this email. 

NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee. 

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with it, and are 
requested to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000. 

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any 
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a 
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to 
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should he notified. 

It is the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses, The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any 
virus,defect or error. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 
Wednesday, 2 July 2025 1:58 PM 
Andy Longmire 
Paula Menadue 
FW: Contact Details for Councillors 

Andy/ Paula 
As the day draws closer, I am conscious of the amount of planning we will need to do to make DC trip 
to Torres a success. 
I gave you the helicopter option which is passenger limited 
The two air charter companies are Torres Air and Cape York Air 
Below are the contact councillors for each island who can organise meetings, tours, inspections 
morning tea etc 
Please let me know if there is more, I can do. 
No one knows he is planning a visit at this stage. 
Cheers 
DK 

David Kempton MP 
Member for Cook 

P 07 4223 1100 
E  Cook@parliament.gld.gov.au 

From: Trudy Lui <trudy.lui@tsirc.qld.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 2 July 2025 1:47 PM 
To: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: Contact Details for Councillors 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Good Afternoon Mr Kempton, 

As per your request, please find below the contact details for the following Councillors: 

• Cr Bob Kaigey j MER 
• Cr Chelsea Aniba I SAIBAI 
• Cr lona Manas I KUBIN (Moa Island) 
• Cr John Levi I ST PAUL (Moa Island) 

1 

Irrelevant
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Torres Strait Island 
1.4564.4%eviA 

O 
www.tsirc.fild.ciov.au 

 

Cr. Bob Kaigey 

Councillor - Division 15 - Mer 

Torrts Strait Island 

DOCK] 
www.tsirc.ald.gov.au 

Phone: 07 4083 2602 Mobile:

Email: cr.bob.kaigeyatsirc.gld.gov.au  

Address: TSIRC, Mer (Murray) Island, OLD 4875 

Torres Strait Island 
liGe414.01..ta 

CB 
www.tsirc.old.qov.au  

Cr. Chelsea Aniba 

Councillor - Division 3 - Saibai 

Phone: 07 4083 2814 Mobile: 
Email: cr.chelsea.aniba@tsirc.qld.gov.au 
Address: TSIRC, Saibai Island, QLD 4875 

 

Cr. Iona Manas 

Councillor - Division 6 - Kubin 

Torres Strait Island  
Phone: 07 4083 2403 Mobile:

DODO Email: criona.manasetsirc.qld.gov.au  

www.tsirc.gldmoy.au Address: TSIRC, Kubin (Moe) Island, OLD 4875 

Cr. John Levi 

Councillor - Division 7 - St. Pauls 

Phone: 07 4083 2901 Mobile Fax: Member: 
Housing and Safe and Healthy Communities 
Committee 

Email: Cr.John.Leviatsirc.qld.gpv.au  

Address: TSIRC, Moa (St Pouts) Island, QLD 4875  

Irrelevant

Irrelevant

Irrelevant

Irrelevant
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www.tsirc.qld.qov.au 

Trudy Lui 

Executive Assistant to the Mayor 
Executive Office 

Phone: 
Email: trudy.luitsirc.qld.ciov.au  
Address: TSIRC. Warraber (Sue) Island. QLD 4875 

*********************************************************************************************************** 

The Torres Strait Island Regional Council acknowledges our Native Title Holders, our Elders 
past and present, and all members of the communities we serve within the five clusters of 
Zenadth Kes. We recognise their continuing connection to land and sea, and the strength of 
a cultural heritage and their belief system that spans past, present and future generations. 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

This email and any attachments are confidential and are only to be read by the addressee as it may 
contain legally privileged information. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or 
responsible for delivery of such message to the addressee), you should destroy it immediately and 
kindly notify the sender by return email. 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

Consider the environment before you print this email. 

NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee. 

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with it, and are 
requested to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000. 

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any 
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a 
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to 
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified. 

It is the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any 
virus,defect or error. 
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 David 

Tue, 24 Jun at 3:56 pm 

I'm the house 
Have right of reply speech 
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3:59 .111 4G 21* 

David Kempton 

Tue, 20 May at 12:39 pm 

Hello, 
Sorry I missed your call. Are you 
able to give me a buzz back 
please? 

Text Message • SMS 

You missed a call from 
on 2O/O5/2Q25 at 

12:56 PM. No message was left. 

Irrelevant

Irrelevant
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Categories: 

David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au> 
Tuesday, 24 June 2025 1:31 PM 
Amanda Templeton 
Emily Haire 
RE: QUOTE APPROVAL FOR BUDGET MEDIA RELEASE 

PARLIAMENTARIANS 

Amanda 

Neither of these were in my electoral commitments and I didn't know about them until now. There 

should be far more significant announcements than these 

I think 

Happy to discuss 

David Kempton MP 
Member for Cook 

P 07 4223 1100 
E Cook@parliament.gld.gov.au 

From: Amanda Templeton <Amanda.Templeton@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 24 June 2025 12:53 PM 
To: David Kempton <David.Kempton@parliament.qld.gov.au>; Cook Electorate Office 
<Cook@parliament.qld.gov.au>; GSU <GSU@ministerial.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: QUOTE APPROVAL FOR BUDGET MEDIA RELEASE 

Member for Cook David Kempton said the Crisafulli Government was delivering for Far North 
Queensland. 

"We're delivering $350,000 to replace Cooktown Oval lighting, and $4.9 million for the fire and 
emergency services complex at Bamaga," Mr Kempton said. 

Amanda Templeton 
Director of Media 
Office of the Honourable David Crisafulli MP 
Premier and Minister for Veterans 

M E Arnanda.Templeton@ministeriat.qtd.gov.au 
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000 
   

DELIVERING 
FOR QUEENSLAND 

Queensland 
Government 

  

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged 
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and 
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network. 
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Irrelevant

Irrelevant
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If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any 
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland 
Government. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

     

Consider the environment before you print this email. 

NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee. 

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with it, and are 
requested to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000. 

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any 
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a 
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to 
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified. 

It is the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any 
virus,defect or error. 
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